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town, every such person so offending shall be deemed guilty of 
misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine 
not more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail, not exceeding three months, or both, at the discretion 
of the court, and shall moreover be liable in damage to tht party 
injured. 

SEC. 4. In case of prosecution for any of the above offences, if Indictment 1  
the land there referred to shall be owned or occupied in common 
by two or more tenants, the indictment shall be deemed sufficient 
if any one or more of such tenants in common shall be named 
therein. 

SEC. 5. That all prosecutions under the above acts shall be 'When snits to 
commenced one within year from the time any such offence shall be commune-
have been committed, be -fore some justice of the peace of the county ed. 
wherein the same shall have been committed, and all fines collect-
ed under the provisions of the above acts, shall be paid into the 
treasury of the county where the offence shall have been commit-
ted, for the use of the common schools of said county. 

IIARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the dssembly. 

MYRON B. WILLIAMS, 
President of the Senate, pro tern. 

Approved, March 2, 1949. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

An act to organize the several towns therein named. 	Chap 61.. 
THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 

and dssembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. So much of Dane county as is embraced in town- Vienna-

ship eight and nine, north of range nine east, shall constitute a 
separate‘toWn, and shall be known by the name of Vienna, and the 
first election shall be held at the house of II. M. Everotts. 

SEC. 2. The town of Grafton, Washington county, is hereby Grafton. 
divided and organized into two towns, as follows: so much of said 
town as is contained in township number ten, north of range num-
ber twenty-two east, and sections number one, twelve, thirteen, 
twenty-four, twenty-five, and thirty-six, in township number ten, 
north of range twenty-one east, shall constitute a separate town by 
the name of Grafton ; and the first town meeting shall be held at 
the house of Benjamin Sebring, in the village of Grafton, and the 
remaining sections in township number ten, north of range numbei 
twenty-one east, shall constitute a separate town by the name of c edarburg. 
Cedarburg, and the first town meeting shall be held at the school 
house, in the village of Cedarburg. 

HARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the dssembly. 

MYRON B. WILLIAMS, 
President of the Senate, pro tem. 

Approved, March 2, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 


